11 There was an overspend of ₦1.4 billion on the amount allocated to LIE to fully pay the last Interim Certificate from 

the Recovered Funds. 

Total Administrative Expenses 869,065,042.92 

2.4    Balance of Funds 

As at the date of this Final Report, a balance of ₦2,414,296,264.08 (Two Billion, 

Four Hundred and Fourteen Million, Two Hundred and Ninety-Six Thousand, 

Two Hundred and Sixty-Four Naira, Eight Kobo) remains in the Recovered 

Assets account. 

It is important to note that this amount does not represent a final or close-out 

balance, as there are existing obligations, including taxes and other liabilities, 

that are yet to be settled.

[...]

• FMWH has relied on the cumulative amounts for the permanent works, certified in IPC 42, as the basis for calculating the cumulative amounts in IPC 43 and hence the 
amounts due for the permanent works in IPC 43. 

• As per FMWH certification, IPC 43 shows that the amount (inclusive of 5% VAT) of ₦2,420,511,179.47 (Two Billion, Four Hundred Twenty Million, Five Hundred Eleven 

Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-Nine and Forty-Seven Kobo) is due to the Contractor (Reynolds Construction Company Nigeria) for the period ending August 2021.

• DAR/TSL consider that the amount (inclusive of 7.5% VAT) of ₦2,478,142,398.03 (Two Billion, Four Hundred Seventy-Eight Million, One Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Three 
Hundred Ninety-Eight Naira and Three Kobo) is due for payment to the Contractor for IPC 43.

• The difference between the amount certified by FMWH (The Engineer), and the amount recommended by the DAR/TSL (Technical Advisor) is due to the omission of 
amounts certified in Bill No.1, and to the application of VAT rate 7.5%

[...]

• FMWH has relied on the cumulative amounts for the permanent works, certified in IPC 43, as the basis for calculating the cumulative amounts in IC 44 and hence the 

amounts due for the permanent works in IPC 44. 

• As per FMWH certification, IPC 44 shows that the amount (inclusive of 5% VAT) of ₦ 1,337,946,577.99 (One Billion, Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Million, Nine Hundred Forty-Six 

Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Seven and Ninety-Nine) is due to the Contractor (Reynolds Construction Company Nigeria) for the period ending October 2021.

• Dar/TSL consider that the amount (inclusive of 7.5% VAT) of ₦ 1,369,802,448.90 (One Billion, Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Million, Eight Hundred Two Thousand, Four Hundred 

Forty-Eight Naira and Ninety Kobo) is due for payment to the Contractor for IPC 44.

• The difference between the amount certified by FMWH (The Engineer), and the amount recommended by the DAR/TSL (Technical Advisor) is due to the omission of 

amounts certified in Bill No.1, and to the application of VAT rate 7.5%

[...]

• The amounts as calculated and vetted by the Engineer for this period’s permanent works are consistent with the works observed at the site inspection, 
consistent with the amounts claimed by the Contractor, and consistent with the verification calculations.

• The Interim Certificate IC No.31 shows an amount (inclusive of 5% VAT) of ₦ 2,124,332,300.92 (Two Billion, One Hundred Twenty-Four Million, Three Hundred 
Thirty-Two Thousand, Three Hundred Naira and Ninety-Two Kobo) due to the Contractor (Julius Berger Nigeria Plc.) for the period ending June 2021.

• It is considered that the amount (inclusive of 5% VAT) of ₦ 2,124,332,300.92 (Two Billion, One Hundred Twenty-Four Million, Three Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand, 

Three Hundred Naira and Ninety-Two Kobo) due to the Contractor (Julius Berger Nigeria Plc.) for the period ending June 2021.

Abuja – Kaduna – Zaria - Kano Road

• It is to be noted that the Certifications of the Interim Payments is under the Engineer’s Role (FMWH).